

TECHNOLOGY IN TEXAS

Leadership, Solutions, Savings for Government and Education

Co-op Contracts

Texas.gov

Security

IT Leadership

About DIR

Contact Us

ICT Cooperative Contracts

Increase Your Technology Buying Power today



< Return to search results

Dell Marketing LP

URL Vendor Website Vendor ID 1742616805400 HUB Type Non HUB

Dell Marketing LP

Contact Douglas Galloway Phone (512) 284-4417 Fax 512-283-9092

DIR Contract Number DIR-SDD-1014 Contract Term End Date 6/1/2011 **Contract Exp Date** 6/1/2013

DIR

Contact Aiko Morales Phone (512) 475-0515 Fax (512) 475-4759

Contract Overview

For a complete listing of your specialized Dell Account Team, visit the Dell website.

Under this contract eligible customers have the following ordering options:

Customers may place purchase orders directly with Dell. Customers buying directly from Dell will generate a purchase order payable to Dell Marketing.

Customers may place their purchase orders directly with the Dell Participating Reseller, Summus Industries (Summus). Customers buying directly from Participating Resellers will generate a purchase order payable to the Participating Reseller. Customers placing orders with Summus, a certified State Historically Underutilized Business (HUB) will capture 100% HUB credit for the procurement.

Please note that Summus cannot currently quote Microsoft Select software; they are only authorized to sell Microsoft Enterprise Agreements under the TX DIR-SDD-1014 contract. Pricing through Summus and Dell Direct should be the same.

Note: All customer purchase orders must reference contract number DIR-SDD-1014 and contract code #58ABW when submitted to Dell or a Participating Reseller.

Get Adobe Reader

Contract: DIR-SDD-1014

Standard Terms and Conditions PDF - 163 KB

This appendix contains the standard DIR Terms and Conditions for the contract as of the date identified. Any initial exceptions to these Terms will be contained in the original contract. All subsequent changes or updates to the Terms and Conditions will be reflected in contract amendments.

HUB Subcontracting Plan (HSP) PDF - 87 KB | Updated 10/05/2010

The purpose of the HUB Program is to promote full and equal business opportunities for all businesses in State contracting in accordance with the goals specified in the State of Texas Disparity Study. The HSP identifies all authorized resellers and/or all subcontractors performing services.

Pricing PDF - 298 KB | Updated 10/05/2010

Pricing for available products and/or services under this contract are limited to those identified in the appendix.

OK, take me to the website >

< No thanks, return to search

How to Order

- 1. For product and pricing information, visit the <u>Dell Marketing LP</u> website or contact <u>Douglas</u> Galloway at (512) 284-4417. Reseller Vendors are also available through this Contract. Select from any Reseller Vendor contact listed below to also obtain product and pricing information.
- 2. Generate a purchase order, made payable to Dell Marketing LP or any Reseller Vendor listed below. You must reference the DIR Contract Number DIR-SDD-1014 on your purchase
- 3. E-mail or Fax your purchase order and quote form to your designated vendor or reseller sales

Available Brands

3COM

ADAM

Abbyy

Absolute Software

Accordent **ACL** Services

Available Products & Services

Software

Additional Contract Information

Amendment 1 (34 KB) Amendment 2 (116 KB)

Reseller Vendor Contac	ts				
Vendor Name	Vendor ID	HUB Type	Contact Name	Phone/Fax	Address
Summus Industries, Inc	1760533392500	Black/Male	Rodney Craig	Phone: (281) 640-1765 Fax: (281) 640-1766	245 Commerce Green Blvd. Ste. 155 Sugarland, TX 77478
)
Capitol Complex Directory	Docum	nent Library		<u>FAQs</u>	Dept. of Information Resources
Statewide Search SAO Fraud Reporting			Site Policies	300 W. 15th St. Ste. 1300	
Sponsored Sites	Sponsored Sites Homeland Security			Site Map	Austin, TX 78701 MAP
Planned Procurement Schedule	e <u>Sunse</u>	Review Notification	<u>n</u>	Job Postings	512.475.4700

Home | Co-op Contracts | Texas.gov | Security | DCS | CTS | IT Leadership | About DIR | Contact Us

© Department of Information Resources 2010

Vendor Contract No. _____

STATE OF TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES

CONTRACT FOR PRODUCTS AND RELATED SERVICES

DELL MARKETING, LP

1. Introduction

A. Parties

This Contract for products and related services is entered into between the State of Texas, acting by and through the Department of Information Resources (hereinafter "DIR") with its principal place of business at 300 West 15th Street, Suite 1300, Austin, Texas 78701, and Dell Marketing, LP (hereinafter "Vendor"), with its principal place of business at One Dell Way, MS RR8-06, Round Rock, Texas 78682.

B. Compliance with Procurement Laws

This Contract is the result of compliance with applicable procurement laws of the State of Texas. DIR issued a solicitation on the Comptroller of Public Accounts' Electronic State Business Daily, Request for Offer (RFO) DIR-SDD-TMP-136, on April 8, 2009, for Software Reseller and Related Services. DIR subsequently issued a BAFO opportunity on May 13, 2009. Upon execution of this Contract, a notice of award for RFO DIR-SDD-TMP-136 shall be posted by DIR on the Electronic State Business Daily.

C. Order of Precedence

This Contract; Appendix A, Standard Terms and Conditions For Products and Related Services Contracts; Appendix B, Vendor's Historically Underutilized Businesses Subcontracting Plan; Exhibit 1, Vendor's Response to BAFO, including all addenda; Exhibit 2, the BAFO, including all addenda; Exhibit 3, Vendor's Response to RFO DIR-SDD-TMP-136, including all addenda; and Exhibit 4, RFO DIR-SDD-TMP-136, including all addenda; are incorporated by reference and constitute the entire agreement between DIR and Vendor. In the event of a conflict between the documents listed in this paragraph, the controlling document shall be this Contract, then Appendix A, then Appendix B, then Exhibit 1, then Exhibit 2, then Exhibit 3, and finally Exhibit 4. In the event and to the extent any provisions contained in multiple documents address the same or substantially the same subject matter but do not actually conflict, the more recent provisions shall be deemed to have superseded earlier provisions.

2. Term of Contract

The term of this Contract shall be one (1) year commencing on the last date of approval by DIR and Vendor. Prior to expiration of the original term, DIR and Vendor may extend the Contract, upon mutual agreement, for up to three (3) optional one-year terms.

Vendor	Contract No.	

3. Product and Service Offerings

A. Products

Products available under this Contract are limited to Microsoft Education Select License, Microsoft Government Select License, Microsoft Enterprise Agreement and Microsoft Enterprise Subscription Agreement. Vendor may incorporate changes to their product offering; however, any changes must be within the scope of products awarded based on the posting described in Section 1.B above. Vendor may not add a manufacturer's product line which was not included in the Vendor's response to the solicitation described in Section 1.B above.

B. Services

Services available under this Contract are limited to maintenance and warranty. Vendor may incorporate changes to their service offering; however, any changes must be within the scope of services awarded based on the posting described in Section 1.B above. Microsoft Technical Services are not part of this contract.

4. Pricing

A. Customer Discount and Vendor Margins

All discounts to the Customer for products included in Section 3 of this Contract shall be: i) the discount established in the Agreement between DIR and Publishers, or ii) the percentage discount off then-current list prices from the Publishers based on Vendor's corporate volume from distribution sources, whichever is greater.

Minimum Discounts offered are as follows:

Product	Negative Vendor Margin	Customer Discount
Microsoft Education Select	-3.75	20.27%
Microsoft Government Select	-4.00	20.06%
Microsoft Enterprise	-4.00	20.26%
Agreement		
Microsoft Enterprise	-4.00	20.26%
Subscription Agreement		

B. DIR Administrative Fee

The administrative fee specified in Section 5 below shall not be broken out as a separate line item when pricing or invoice is provided to Customer.

Vendor	Contract I	No	
v enaoi	Commact	10.	

Product	Administrative Fee	For example, the administrative fee for sales totaling \$100,000 shall be:
Microsoft Education Select Software	1/2 or .50%	\$500
Microsoft Government Select Software	1%	\$1,000
Microsoft Enterprise Agreement Software	.75%	\$750
Microsoft Enterprise Subscription Agreement Software	.75%	\$750

C. Shipping and Handling Fees

The price to the Customer under this Contract shall include all shipping and handling fees. Shipments will be Free On Board Customer's destination. No additional fees shall be charged to the Customer for standard shipping and handling. If the Customer requests expedited delivery, Customer will be responsible for any charges for expedited delivery. Title to all products shall pass upon shipment from Vendor's dock. Risk of loss shall pass to the Customer upon delivery.

D. Tax-Exempt

As per Section 151.309, Texas Tax Code, Customers under this Contract are exempt from the assessment of State sales, use and excise taxes. Further, Customers under this Contract are exempt from Federal Excise Taxes, 26 United States Code Sections 4253(i) and (j).

E. Travel Expense Reimbursement

Pricing for services provided under this Contract are exclusive of any travel expenses that may be incurred in the performance of those services. Travel expense reimbursement may include personal vehicle mileage or commercial coach transportation, hotel accommodations, parking and meals; provided, however, the amount of reimbursement by Customers shall not exceed the amounts authorized by the current State Travel Regulations. Travel time may not be included as part of the amounts payable by Customer for any services rendered under this Contract. The DIR administrative fee specified in Section 5 below is not applicable to travel expense reimbursement. Anticipated travel expenses must be pre-approved in writing by Customer.

F. Changes to Prices

Vendor may change the price of any product or service at any time, based upon changes to the MSRP, but discount levels shall remain consistent with the discount levels specified in this Contract. Price decreases shall take effect automatically during the term of this Contract and shall be passed onto the Customer immediately.

Vend	or Contract	t No.	

5. DIR Administrative Fee

- **A)** The administrative fee to be paid by the Vendor to DIR based on the dollar value of all sales to Customers pursuant to this Contract is in Section 4.C. Payment will be calculated for all sales, net of returns and credits.
- **B**) All prices quoted to Customers shall include the administrative fee. DIR reserves the right to change this fee upwards or downwards during the term of this Contract, upon written notice to Vendor. Any change in the administrative fee shall be incorporated in the price to the Customer.

6. Notification

All notices under this Contract shall be sent to a party at the respective address indicated below.

If sent to the State:

Sherri Parks, Director Contracting & Procurement Services Department of Information Resources 300 West 15th Street, Suite 1300 Austin, Texas 78701

Phone: (512) 475-4700 Facsimile: (512) 475-4759

Email: sherri.parks@dir.state.tx.us

If sent to the Vendor:

Ashleigh Lane
Contract Manager
Dell Marketing, LP
One Dell Way, MS RR8-06
Round Rock, Texas 78682
Phone: (512) 723-1033

Facsimile: (512) 283-9092

Email: Ashleigh_lane@dell.com

7. Software License and Service Agreements

A. Software License Agreement

- 1) Customers acquiring software licenses under the Contract shall hold, use and operate such software subject to compliance with the publishers' software license agreement set forth in *Publishers agreement with DIR*.
- 2) Compliance with the applicable software license agreement is the responsibility of the Customer. Neither Vendor, Order Fulfiller nor DIR shall not be responsible for any Customer's compliance with any applicable software license agreement. If DIR purchases software licenses for its own use under this Contract, it shall be responsible for its compliance with any applicable software license agreement terms and

Vendor Contract No.	
----------------------------	--

conditions.

B. Shrink/Click-wrap License Agreement

Vendor may sell third-party shrink/click-wrap software products as awarded under this Contract. All software sold is subject to the license agreement provided with the software by the publisher. Customers are bound by, and will abide by all such software licensing agreements

- 8. Authorized Exceptions to Appendix A, Standard Terms and Conditions for Product and Related Services Contracts.
 - **1. Appendix A, Section 3. Definitions, A. Customer** is hereby restated in its entirety as follows:

A. Customer:

Subject to the terms and conditions of the following sentence, any eligible customer that is a Texas state agency (excluding institutions of higher education as defined in Texas Education Code 61.003, and public schools, which institutions may purchase products pursuant to separate academic agreements), unit of local government, as defined in Section 2054.003, Texas Government Code, and those state agencies purchasing from a DIR contract through an Interagency Agreement, as authorized by Chapter 771, Texas Government Code, and any local government as authorized through the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791, Texas Government Code, provided that a state and its affiliates shall not, for purposes of this definition, be considered to be affiliates of the federal government and its affiliates; and except for telecommunications services under Chapter 2170, Texas Government Code, assistance organizations as defined in Section 2175.001, Texas Government Code to mean:

- a. A non-profit organization that provides educational, health or human services or assistance to homeless individuals;
- b. A nonprofit food bank that solicits, warehouses, and redistributes edible but unmarketable food to an agency that feeds needy families and individuals;
- c. Texas Partners of the Americas, a registered agency with the Advisory Committee on Voluntary Foreign Aid, with the approval of the Partners of the Alliance Office of the Agency for International Development;
- d. A group, including a faith-based group, that enters into a financial or non-financial agreement with a health or human services agency to provide services to that agency's clients;
- e. A local workforce development board created under Section 2308.253;

Vendor	Contract No.	
v chuui	Commact 110.	

- f. A nonprofit organization approved by the Supreme Court of Texas that provides free legal services for low-income households in civil matters;
- g. The Texas Boll Weevil Eradication Foundation, Inc., or an entity designated by the commissioner of agriculture as the foundation's successor entity under Section 74.1011, Texas Agriculture Code;
- h. A nonprofit computer bank that solicits, stores, refurbishes and redistributes used computer equipment to public school students and their families; and
- i. A nonprofit organization that provides affordable housing.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Interlocal Cooperation Act, or Section 2054.0565, Texas Government Code, your affiliates shall only include entities located in the State of Texas.

- 2. Appendix A, Section 5.A.2., Electronic and Information Resources Accessibility Standards, As Required by 1 TAC Chapter 213 (Applicable to State Agency and Institution of Higher Education Purchases Only), is hereby restated in its entirety as follows:
 - 2) Upon request by DIR, Vendor shall provide DIR with the URL to its Voluntary Product Accessibility Template (VPAT) or a copy of the applicable VPAT for reviewing compliance with the State of Texas Accessibility requirements (based on the federal standards established under Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act), or indicate that the product/service accessibility information is available from the Services "Buy Accessible Wizard" General Administration (http://www.buyaccessible.gov). Vendors not listed with the "Buy Accessible Wizard" or supplying a URL to their VPAT must provide DIR with a report that addresses the same accessibility criteria in substantively the same format. Additional information regarding the "Buy Accessible Wizard" or obtaining a copy of the VPAT is located at http://www.section508.gov/.
- 3. Appendix A, Section 5.B.3., Purchase of Commodity Items (Applicable to State Agency Purchases Only) is hereby restated in its entirety as follows:
 - 3) Vendor agrees to coordinate all State agency commodity item sales by Vendor are through existing DIR contracts. Vendor shall use commercially reasonable efforts so that Order Fulfillers shall sell or license commodity items under this Contract. Vendor will include this term as a standard term in its Order Fulfiller contracts. Institutions of higher education are exempt from this Subsection 5.B.
- **4. Appendix A, Section 6.A., Service, Sales and Support of the Contract** is hereby restated in its entirety as follows:

Vendor	Contract No.	
v chuui	Commact 110.	

A. Service, Sales and Support of the Contract

Vendor shall provide service, sales and support resources to serve all Customers throughout the State. It is the responsibility of the Vendor to sell, market, and promote products and services available under the Contract. Vendor shall use its best efforts to ensure that potential Texas Customers are made aware of the existence of the Contract. All sales to Customers for products and services available under the Contract shall be processed through the Contract when Customer specifies this Contract number on the Purchase Order.

5. Appendix A, Section 6.D., Customer Site Preparation is hereby restated in its entirety as follows:

D. Customer Site Preparation

Customers shall prepare and maintain its site in accordance with written instructions furnished by Vendor or Order Fulfiller prior to the scheduled delivery date of any product or service and shall bear the costs associated with the site preparation.

6. Appendix A, Section 6.E.1., Vendor Website is hereby restated in its entirety as follows:

1) Vendor Website

Vendor will maintain a website specific to the products and services being offered under the Contract which is clearly distinguishable from other, non-DIR contract offerings at the Vendor's website. The website must include at a minimum:

- A. The Contract number and a statement that the customer must reference the Contract Number on their purchase order
- B. A statement designating who can procure through the Contract
- C. All products and services offered under the contract
- D. All product and services specifications for products offered under the contract
- E. Current Contract pricing
- F. Contact information for Vendor business segments (i.e. State and Local, Higher Education, K-12, Health, etc.)
- G. Named Order Fulfillers and contact information for each designated Order Fulfiller
- H. Instructions for obtaining quotes and placing Purchase Orders through Dell direct or through a designated Order Fulfiller
- I. Warranty policy terms and conditions
- J. Return policy terms and conditions.

The Vendor's website shall list the DIR Contract number, reference the DIR Go DIRect program, display the DIR logo in accordance with the requirements in paragraph F of this Section, and contain a link to the DIR website for the Contract.

Vendor	Contract No.	
v chuui	Commact 110.	

7. Appendix A, Section 6.E.3., Website Compliance Checks is hereby restated in its entirety as follows:

3) Website Compliance Checks

Periodic compliance checks of the information posted for the Contract on Vendor's website will be conducted by DIR. Upon request by DIR, Vendor shall use commercially reasonable efforts to provide verifiable documentation that pricing listed upon this website is uniform with the pricing as stated in Section 4 of the Contract within thirty (30) days of the request.

8. Appendix A, Section 6.E.5., Use of Access Data Prohibited is hereby restated in its entirety as follows:

5) Use of Access Data Prohibited

If Vendor stores, collects or maintains data electronically as a condition of accessing Contract information, such data shall only be used internally by Vendor for the purpose of implementing or marketing the Contract, and shall not be disseminated to third parties, other than Order Fulfillers or Subcontractors, as necessary, or used for other marketing purposes. The Contract constitutes a public document under the laws of the State and Vendor shall not restrict access to Contract terms and conditions including pricing, so long as DIR publically posts the document. However, Vendor may agree with an individual Customer to implement security measures such as password protected online ordering. Upon request, Vendor shall provide DIR with a list of any Premier Pages existing under this Contract. By purchasing under this Contract, a Customer acknowledges that DIR may request from Customer "read only access" to Customer's online ordering page with Vendor that is under this Contract (also known as a Dell Premier Page).

9. Appendix A, Section 6.H., Trade Show Participation is hereby restated in its entirety as follows:

H. Trade Show Participation

At DIR's discretion, Vendor may be required to participate in no more than two (2) DIR sponsored trade shows each calendar year. Vendor understands and agrees that participation, at the Vendor's expense, includes providing a manned booth display or similar presence. DIR will provide four months advance notice of any required participation. Vendor must display the DIR logo at all trade shows in the State of Texas that potential Customers will attend. DIR reserves the right to approve or disapprove of the location or the use of the DIR logo in or on the Vendor's or Order Fulfiller's booth.

10. Appendix A, Section 6.K., DIR Cost Avoidance is hereby restated in its entirety as follows:

Vendor	Contract No.	

K. DIR Cost Avoidance

As part of the performance measures reported to state leadership, DIR must provide the cost avoidance the State has achieved through the Contract. Vendor shall make available to DIR a detailed report of the following information regarding a representative sample of products sold under the Contract: product part number and price to Customer under the Contract. Such information may be made available through Vendor's website.

11. Appendix A, Section 7.A., Purchase Orders is hereby restated in its entirety as follows:

A. Purchases Orders

All Customer Purchase Orders will be placed directly with the Vendor and/or the Order Fulfiller. Accurate Purchase Orders shall be effective and binding upon Vendor when accepted by Vendor. Customer shall have the ability to order products through electronic or paper submissions of purchase orders.

12. Appendix A, Section 7.B., Invoices is hereby restated in its entirety as follows:

B. Invoices

- 1) Invoices shall be submitted by Vendor or the Order Fulfiller directly to the Customer and shall be issued in compliance with Chapter 2251, Texas Government Code. All payments for products and/or services purchased under the Contract and any provision of acceptance of such products and/or services shall be made by the Customer to Vendor or the Order Fulfiller.
- 2) Invoices must be timely and accurate. Each invoice must match Customer's Purchase Order and include any written changes that may apply, as it relates to products, prices and quantities. Invoices must include the Customer's Purchase Order number or other pertinent information for verification of receipt of the product or services by the Customer.
- 13. Appendix A, Section 7.D., Acceptance is hereby added in its entirety as follows:

D. Acceptance

A Customer shall determine whether all Products and Services delivered meet the Vendor's published specifications. No payment shall be made for any Products or Services until the Customer has accepted the Products or Services. Unless otherwise agreed upon between the Customer and the Vendor, the Customer shall within fifteen (15) calendar days from the date of the receipt of the Vendor's invoice, issue a written notice of partial acceptance or rejection of the Products or Services; otherwise, the Product or Services shall be deemed accepted.

14. Appendix A, Section 8.A.2., Vendor Contract Administrator is hereby restated in its entirety as follows:

Vendor	Contract No.	
v enuor	Contract No.	

2) Vendor Contract Administrator

Vendor shall provide a dedicated Contract Administrator whose duties shall include but not be limited to: i) supporting the marketing and management of the Contract, ii) facilitating dispute resolution between Vendor or a Order Fulfiller and a Customer, and iii) advising DIR of Vendor's or Order Fulfiller's performance under the terms and conditions of the Contract. DIR reserves the right to require a change in Vendor's then-current Contract Administrator if the assigned Contract Administrator is not, in the opinion of DIR, adequately serving the needs of the State. In such instance, Vendor requests twenty (20) calendar days notice.

15. Appendix A, Section 8.B.1., Reporting Responsibility is hereby restated in its entirety as follows:

1) Reporting Responsibility

- **a)** Vendor shall be responsible for reporting all products and services purchased from Vendor or through Order Fulfillers under the Contract. Vendor shall file the monthly reports which contain sales by Order Fulfillers, and pay the administrative fees in accordance with the due dates specified in this section.
- **b)** DIR shall have the right to verify required reports and to take any actions necessary to enforce its rights under this section, including but not limited to, compliance checks of Vendor's purchase orders and invoices at DIR's expense. Upon receipt of ten (10) days notice, Vendor shall grant DIR, during normal business hours, necessary access to Customer purchase orders and invoices generated under and pertaining to this Contract.
- **16. Appendix A, Section 8.B.2., Detailed Monthly Report** is hereby restated in its entirety as follows:

2) Detailed Monthly Report

Vendor shall electronically provide DIR with a detailed monthly report in the format required by DIR showing the dollar volume of any and all sales under the Contract for the previous month period. Reports shall be submitted to the DIR Go DIRect Coordinator. Reports are due on the fifteenth (15th) calendar day after the close of the previous month period, unless such day falls on a weekend or holiday, and then the report shall be sent to DIR on the first business day thereafter. It is the responsibility of the Vendor to collect and compile all sales under the Contract from participating Order Fulfillers and submit one (1) monthly report. The monthly report shall include, per transaction: the detailed sales for the period, the Order Fulfiller's company name, Customer name, invoice date, invoice number, description, part number, manufacturer, quantity, unit price, extended price, Customer Purchase Order number, contact name, Customer's complete billing address, and other information as required by DIR. Each report must contain all information listed above per transaction or the report will be rejected and returned to the Vendor for correction in accordance with this section.

Vendor Contract No.	
----------------------------	--

17. Appendix A, Section 8.B.3.a., Historically Underutilized Businesses Subcontract Report is hereby restated in its entirety as follows:

a) Vendor shall electronically provide DIR with a listing of their relevant purchases from Vendor or through Order Fulfillers under this Contract, so DIR and Customer can compile the appropriate Historically Underutilized Business Subcontracting Report, pursuant to the Contract, as required by Chapter 2161, Texas Government Code. Such listing of purchases shall be on the monthly report.

18. Appendix A, Section 8.B.4.a., DIR Administrative Fee is hereby restated in its entirety as follows:

a) An administrative fee shall be paid by Vendor to DIR to defray the DIR costs of negotiating, executing, and administering the Contract. The administrative fee is specified in Section 5 of the Contract. Payment of the administrative fee shall be due thirty (30) calendar days after the close of the previous month period.

19. Appendix A, Section 8.C.2., Records and Audit is hereby restated in its entirety as follows:

2) Vendor shall maintain adequate records to establish compliance with the Contract until the later of a period of four (4) years after termination of the Contract or until full, final and unappealable resolution of all Compliance Check or litigation issues that arise under the Contract. Such records shall include the monthly DIR reports that contain: Customer name, invoice date, invoice number, description, quantity, unit price, extended price, Customer Purchase Order number, contact name, Customer's complete billing address, the calculations supporting each administrative fee owed DIR under the Contract, Historically Underutilized Businesses Subcontracting reports, and such other reasonable documentation as DIR may request.

20. Appendix A, Section 8.C.3., Records and Audit is hereby restated in its entirety as follows:

3) Vendor shall grant access to items retained by Vendor in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles relating to the requirements of this Contract and relevant to the performance of the Contract to DIR, including the compliance checks designated by DIR, the State Auditor's Office and of the United States, and such other persons or entities designated by DIR for the purposes of inspecting, Compliance Checking and/or copying such books and records. Vendor shall provide electronic copies requested by DIR without charge. DIR shall provide Vendor ten (10) business days' notice prior to inspecting, Compliance Checking, and/or electronic records, shall be made available during regular office hours. Vendor personnel familiar with the Vendor's books and records shall be available to DIR staff and designees as needed.

Vendor Contract No.	
----------------------------	--

21. Appendix A, Section 9.A., Indemnification is hereby restated in its entirety as follows:

A. Indemnification

1) Acts or Omissions

Vendor shall indemnify and hold harmless the State of Texas and Customers, AND/OR THEIR OFFICERS, AGENTS, EMPLOYEES, REPRESENTATIVES, FROM AND AGAINST ANY AND ALL ACTIONS, CLAIMS, DEMANDS, OR SUITS, AND ALL RELATED COSTS, ATTORNEY FEES, AND EXPENSES arising out of, and that result in, personal injury or damage to physical property resulting from any acts or omissions of the Vendor or its agents, employees, subcontractors, Order Fulfillers, in the execution or performance of the Contract and any Purchase Orders issued under the Contract. THE DEFENSE SHALL BE COORDINATED BY THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR TEXAS STATE AGENCIES AND BY CUSTOMER'S LEGAL COUNSEL FOR NON-STATE AGENCY CUSTOMERS.

2) Infringements

- a) Vendor shall indemnify and hold harmless the State of Texas and Customers, AND/OR THEIR EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, REPRESENTATIVES, from any and all third-party claims involving infringement of United States patents, copyrights, trade and service marks, and any other intellectual or intangible property rights for Vendor branded products or Vendor provided services in connection with the PERFORMANCES OR ACTIONS OF VENDOR PURSUANT TO THIS CONTRACT. VENDOR and the CUSTOMER agree to furnish timely written notice to each other of any such claim. VENDOR AGREES TO DEFEND AGAINST ANY AND ALL THIRD PARTY CLAIMS WITH REGARDS TO VENDOR-BRANDED PRODUCT OR SERVICES, AT VENDOR'S EXPENSE, WHETHER OR NOT SUCH CLAIMS BECOME THE SUBJECT OF LITIGATION SHALL BE LIABLE TO PAY ALL COSTS OF DEFENSE INCLUDING REASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEES PROVIDED THAT CUSTOMER (i) NOTIFIES VENDOR PROMPTLY OF SUCH CLAIM (ii) GRANTS VENDOR CONTROL OVER THE DEFENSE AND SETTLEMENT THEREOF AND (iii) REASONABLY COOPERATES IN RESPONSE TO VENDOR'S REQUEST FOR ASSISTANCE. The defense shall be coordinated by the Office of the Attorney General FOR TEXAS STATE AGENCY CUSTOMERS AND BY CUSTOMER'S LEGAL COUNSEL FOR NON-STATE AGENCY CUSTOMERS.
- b) If Vendor becomes aware of an actual or potential claim, or Customer provides Vendor with timely notice of an actual or potential claim, Vendor may (or in the case of an injunction against Customer, shall), at Vendor's sole option and expense: (i) procure for the Customer the right to continue to use the affected portion of the product or service, or (ii) modify or replace the affected portion of the product or service with functionally equivalent or superior product or service

Vendor Contract No.	
---------------------	--

so that Customer's use is non-infringing or (iii) accept return of the Product freight collect and provide a reasonably depreciated refund for the Product.

3) Independent Contractor

VENDOR AGREES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT DURING THE EXISTENCE OF THIS CONTRACT, IT IS FURNISHING SERVICES IN THE CAPACITY OF AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AND THAT VENDOR IS NOT AN EMPLOYEE OF THE CUSTOMER, DIR OR THE STATE OF TEXAS.

22. Appendix A, Section 9.B., Taxes/Worker's Compensation/UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE is hereby restated in its entirety as follows:

B. Taxes/Worker's Compensation/UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE

- 1) VENDOR AGREES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT DURING THE EXISTENCE OF THIS CONTRACT, VENDOR SHALL BE ENTIRELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LIABILITY AND PAYMENT OF VENDOR'S AND VENDOR'S EMPLOYEES' TAXES OF WHATEVER KIND, ARISING OUT OF THE PERFORMANCES IN THIS CONTRACT. VENDOR AGREES TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE STATE AND FEDERAL LAWS APPLICABLE TO ANY SUCH PERSONS, INCLUDING LAWS REGARDING WAGES, TAXES, INSURANCE, AND WORKERS' COMPENSATION, VENDOR AGREES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT VENDOR ITS EMPLOYEES, REPRESENTATIVES, AGENTS OR SUBCONTRACOTRS SHALL NOT BE ENTITLED TO ANY STATE BENEFIT OR BENEFIT OF ANOTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY CUSTOMER AS A RESULT OF THIS CONTRACT `AND/OR THE STATE SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO THE VENDOR ITS EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, OR OTHERS FOR THE PAYMENT OF TAXES OR THE PROVISION OF UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AND/OR WORKERS' COMPENSATION OR ANY BENEFIT AVAILABLE TO A STATE EMPLOYEE OR EMPLOYEE OF ANOTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY CUSTOMER.
- 2) VENDOR AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS CUSTOMERS, THE STATE OF TEXAS AND/OR THEIR EMPLOYEES, AGENTS AND/OR REPRESENTATIVES FROM ANY AND ALL ACTIONS, CLAIMS, DEMANDS, OR SUITS, AND ALL RELATED COSTS, ATTORNEY FEES, AND EXPENSES, RELATING TO VENDOR'S TAX LIABILITY, VENDOR'S UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AND/OR WORKERS' COMPENSATION OR EXPECTATIONS OF BENEFITS BY VENDOR, ITS EMPLOYEES, VENDOR'S AGENTS OR VENDOR'S SUBCONTRACTORS IN ITS PERFORMANCE UNDER THIS CONTRACT. VENDOR SHALL BE LIABLE TO PAY ALL COSTS OF DEFENSE FOR CLAIMS RELATED TO THIS CLAUSE INCLUDING ATTORNEYS' FEES. THE DEFENSE SHALL BE COORDINATED BY THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR TEXAS STATE AGENCY CUSTOMERS AND BY CUSTOMER'S LEGAL COUNSEL FOR NON-STATE AGENCY CUSTOMERS,

Vendor	Contract No.	
v chuui	Commact 110.	

IF REQUESTED BY THE STATE OF TEXAS OR CUSTOMER THAT IS A NON-STATE AGENCY.

23. Appendix A, Section 9.C., Vendor Certifications is hereby restated in its entirety as follows:

C. Vendor Certifications

Vendor certifies that it: (i) has not given, offered to give, and do not intend to give at any time hereafter any economic opportunity, future employment, gift, loan, gratuity, special discount, trip, favor, or service to a public servant in connection with the Contract, (ii) is not currently delinquent in the payment of any franchise tax owed the State of Texas and is not ineligible to receive payment under §231.006 of the Texas Family Code and acknowledge the Contract may be terminated and payment withheld if this certification is inaccurate, (iii) neither they, nor to the best of Vendor's knowledge, anyone acting for them, has violated the antitrust laws of the United States or the State of Texas, nor communicated directly or indirectly to any competitor or any other person engaged in such line of business for the purpose of obtaining an unfair price advantage, (iv) has not received payment from DIR or any of its employees for participating in the preparation of the Contract, (v) under Section 2155.004, Texas Government Code, the vendor certifies that the individual or business entity named in this bid or contract is not ineligible to receive the specified contract and acknowledges that this contract may be terminated and payment withheld if this certification is inaccurate, (vi) to the best of its knowledge and belief, there are no suits or proceedings pending or threatened against or affecting it, which if determined adversely to it will have a material adverse effect on the ability to fulfill its obligations under the Contract, (vii) is not suspended or debarred from doing business with the federal government as listed in the Excluded Parties List System (EPLS) maintained by the General Services Administration, and (viii) as of the effective date of the Contract, is not listed in the prohibited vendors list authorized by Executive Order #13224, "Blocking Property and Prohibiting Transactions with Persons Who Commit, Threaten to Commit, or Support Terrorism", published by the United States Department of the Treasury, Office of Foreign Assets Control. In addition, Vendor acknowledges the applicability of §2155.444 and §2155.4441, Texas Government Code, in fulfilling the terms of the Contract. (ix) to the extent applicable to this scope of this Contract, Vendor hereby certifies that it is in compliance with Subchapter Y, Chapter 361, Health and Safety Code related to the Computer Equipment Recycling Program and its rules, 30 TAC Chapter 328; (x) Vendor agrees that any payments due under this contract will be applied towards any debt, including but not limited to delinquent taxes and child support that is owed to the State of Texas; (xi) Vendor certifies that they are in compliance Section 669.003, Texas Government Code, relating to contracting with executive head of a state agency; (xii) Vendor represents and warrants that the Customer's payment to Vendor and Vendor's receipt of appropriated or other funds under this Agreement are not prohibited by Sections 556.005 or Section 556.008, Texas Government Code; and (xiii) under Section 2155.006, Government Code, Vendor certifies that the individual or business entity in this contract is not ineligible to receive the specified contract and

Vendor Contract No.	
---------------------	--

acknowledges that this contract may be terminated and payment withheld if this certification is inaccurate. In addition, Vendor acknowledges the applicability of §2155.444 and §2155.4441, Texas Government Code, in fulfilling the terms of the Contract.

24. Appendix A, Section 9.I, Security of Premises, Equipment, Data and Personnel is hereby restated in its entirety as follows:

I. Security of Premises, Equipment, Data and Personnel

Vendor may, from time to time during the performance of the Contract, have access to the personnel, premises, equipment, and other property, including data, files and /or materials (collectively referred to as "Data") belonging to the Customer. Vendor shall use their best efforts to preserve the safety, security, and the integrity of the personnel, premises, equipment, Data and other property of the Customer, in accordance with the instruction of the Customer. Vendor shall be responsible for damage to Customer's equipment, workplace, and its contents when such damage is caused by its employees or subcontractors. Customer shall be solely responsible for backing up data on a routine basis as mutually agreed to by Vendor and Customer.

25. Appendix A, Section 9.K, Limitation of Liability is hereby restated in its entirety as follows:

K. Limitation of Liability

EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY SET FORTH IN SECTIONS 9.A.1 AND 9.A.2, AND FOR PAYMENT OBLIGATIONS UNDER THIS CONTRACT, VENDOR AND DIR EACH EXPRESSLY AGREE AND UNDERSTAND THAT THE OTHER PARTY WILL NOT HAVE ANY LIABILITY FOR PRODUCTS NOT BEING AVAILABLE FOR USE, OR FOR LOST OR CORRUPTED DATA OR SOFTWARE. NEITHER PARTY SHALL BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM OR CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING UNDER OR RELATED TO THE CONTRACT: I) NONE OF THE PARTIES SHALL BE LIABLE TO THE OTHER FOR INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, PUNITIVE, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, EVEN IF IT IS ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES; AND II) VENDOR'S LIABILITY FOR DAMAGES OF ANY KIND TO THE CUSTOMER SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE LESSER OF ONE MILLION DOLLARS (\$1,000,000) OR THE U.S. DOLLAR EQUIVALENT OF THE TOTAL DOLLAR VALUE OF PRODUCTS AND SERVICES PURCHASED FROM VENDOR BY SUCH CUSTOMER UNDER THE CONTRACT DURING THE TWELVE MONTHS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE ACCRUAL OF THE CLAIM OR CAUSE OF ACTION. IN THE EVENT THE LAW OF ANY JURISDICTION WHICH APPLIES TO THIS CONTRACT PROHIBITS IN ANY PART ANY LIMITATION IN THIS PARAGRAPH, THE PARTIES AGREE THAT SUCH LIMITATION SHALL BE MODIFIED, WITHOUT FURTHER ACTION OF EITHER PARTY, SO AS TO BROADLY APPLY TO THE MAXIMUM EFFECT ALLOWED BY GOVERNING LAWS.

Vendor	Contract No.	
v chuui	Commact 110.	

26. Appendix A, Section 9.L, Overcharges is hereby restated in its entirety as follows:

L. Overcharges

Vendor hereby assigns to DIR any and all of its claims for overcharges associated with this contract which arise under the antitrust laws of the United States, 15 U.S.C.A. Section 1, et seq., and which arise under the antitrust laws of the State of Texas, Tex. Bus. and Comm. Code Section 15.01, et seq. to the extent that the overcharge suffered by the Vendor was, in fact, passed on the DIR or its Customers in the products or other goods and/or services purchased by DIR or is Customers under this Contract during the time period referenced in the litigation.

27. Appendix A, Section 10. Contract Enforcement, B. Termination, 7) Transitional Support Upon Termination or Expiration is hereby added in its entirety as follows:

Transitional Support Upon Termination or Expiration

Upon the date of contract termination or expiration, Vendor will provide transitional use of Vendor's Software Tracking Database to all DIR Customers that have purchased software under this Contract. To assure continuity of records, DIR Customers (upon request) that have purchased under this Contract will be provided access to Vendor's website to receive from Vendor a transferable, electronic record of its software license tracking information for a period not less than the prior twelve months, in a commercially available format. If the file download is available on Vendor's website, clear instructions should be posted for DIR Customers along with a contact name, telephone number and email address for questions. Vendor shall also provide DIR a complete copy of the entire DIR Customer database at the end of the 90-day transition period, in a commercially available format.

(This page is intentionally left blank)

Vendor	Contract No.	
v chuui	Commact 110.	

This Contract is executed to be effective as of the date of last signature.
Dell Marketing, LP
Authorized By:signature on file
Name:Kelly L. O'Shieles
Title:Senior Contracts Consultant
Date:06-01-2009
The State of Texas, acting by and through the Department of Information Resources
Authorized By:signature on file

Name: Cindy Reed

Operations & Statewide Technology Sourcing

Title: Deputy Executive Director

Legal: ____ck 06-01-2009_____